GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3697

ANSWERED ON:10.09.2007

POSTS VACANT IN INDIAN INSTITUTES OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP
Hussain Shri Anwar

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of posts lying vacant at present in the Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (lIE) under various categories, Category-wise;
(b) the steps taken by the Government to fill the above vacant posts;

(c) whether the Government proposes to formulate any scheme/plan to make IIE one of the best National Institute in the field of entrepreneurship; and

(d) if so, the details thereof alongwith the funds allocated for the purpose?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRIMAHABIR PRASAD)

(a): The posts lying vacant in lIE, Guwahati at present are as under:-

Name of the Posts Number of Vacancies

Accounts Officer 01
Senior Documentation Assistant 01
Librarian 01

(b) : For the post of Accounts Officer, the selection has already been made and offer of appointment issued to the selected candidate.
The vacancies in the grades of Senior Documentation Assistant and Librarian are required to be filled up on the basis of promotion, for which necessary action has already been initiated.

(c)&(d): Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (IIE), Guwahati is one of the three national level institutions set up by the Government for promotion of micro, small and medium enterprises through training and entrepreneurship development. Some of the important schemes/projects of lIE for which Government has provided assistance are as under:

S1.No. Name of the Scheme/Project Allocation
(Rs. in lakh)

1. Gemstone Cutting & Polishing Training Cum Demonstration with 41.80
Incubation Support Centre

2. Hosiery & Woolen Garment Manufacturing Training Cum 47.50
Demonstration with Incubation Centre

3. Business Facilitation & Development Centre 13.68

4. Gems Studded Jewellery Designing & Marketing Training Cum 36.34
Demonstration with Incubation Support Centre

Besides the above, Government is also providing grants for capital and revenue expenditure on annual basis.
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